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David Manteit V Brisbane City Council 2916/24

Reference material and responses to Brisbane city Council
Expert Witness reports

Corrigan report.

1.6.3. Condition 17 — provide stormwater infrastructure within the subject lot generally

in accordance with marked up plan SKO1. This plan depicted pipe drainage for

future development of Lots 98 and 99 to the east, drainage to the low surface

area of the lot in the southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Road.

1. Corrigan thinks that Condition 17 is for upstream
drainage and drainage to the low surface of the lot
in the Southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Rd

2. Corrigan doesn’t know what the red lines are.

3. David Manteit doesn’t know what the red lines are,
except they are charged, illegal, non-certified and will
cause nuisance flooding of around 9 million litres of
water a day.

4. | believe the Court doesn’t know what the red lines
are either, to the best of my knowledge

5. Corrigan confirms Council employee non RPEQ
certified red line is charged under the kerb (same
as Manteit plan since 4/10/24, 19/11/24, 27/3/25 and

around 70 other references.)
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What QUDM says about
Corrigan's Master Drainage Plan

5.4.2 On-site detention systems
There are generally three design standards set by regulating authorities, they are:

* A specified minimum site storage reguirement SSSRE and permissible site discharge SPSDZ
relative to either the site area, land use, or the change in impervious area.

e A permissible site discharge for the specified desian storm frequency with no minimum storage
volume specified.

« Arequirement potto exceed pre-develooment peak discharge rates for a range of design storm

frequencies.
C2

The first two design criteria are often adopted by local governments following the development of a
regional flood control strategy, Master Drainage Plan, or Stormwater Management Plan.

Most small on-site detention systems incorporate underground tanks. When appropriate soil and
groundwater conditions exist, some underground tanks can be converted into infiltration systems.

Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are rarely used on single residential properties because

of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks.
Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are rarely used on single residential
properties because of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks

3 .‘ y .:;

Proposed

new
dwelling

6. Depiction by Manteit Master Plan of Corrigan Master Drainage
plan tanks for one hour rainfall = 169,000 litres only.
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7. Corrigan’s report is “Rudimentary” and “indicative” (Corrigan).

Rudimentary is not the level or standard accepted by other licenced engineers or the
Public.

8. Indicative of what? Nobody knows. Does Corrigan want to escape from his report?

No RPEQ certification

9. Is there RPEQ certification to the hydraulic plans?
10. Corrigan says his report is Rudimentary and indicative. Therefore it should be

determined by the Court as such. This is Council third illegal, unlawful and charged
rudimentary and indicative plan.

| believe that the Court must place 100% weight on the report as being unsatisfactory
professional conduct.

Corrigan refuses to report a conclusion on flows

11. Corrigan has no conclusion. Just some tiny numbers in a table. The reader is to
guess.

12. The Corrigan report is a master shamble in my opinion.

13. The report demonstrates that allegedly Corrigan has no knowledge and experience
in or of -

e engineering methodologies for stormwater
e types of pipes and pits used
e Water falling downhill (charged pipes)
e Detention
e Council assessment procedures into filling requirements for a usable pad (14m)
e QUDM policies
14. Corrigan states that the Council employee illegal non RPEQ certified plan is

charged under the kerb, the same as Manteit stated in the Notice of Appeal and since
1/10/24.
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Corrigan hydraulic plans are charged

15 This is the third Council plan that is charged and therefore illegal and will cause
nuisance flooding and cause damage to people and property.

Corrigan uses unlawful parameters to understate
flows by 15%

See below.
16. Corrigan uses fi (fraction imperveous) instead of Coefficient Q2 and Q20

17. Corrigan report uses intentional illegal engineering methodologies, eg fi instead of
Coefficient C2 and C20.

Apparently.

Corrigan — it’s ok to not comply with a
Development permit $725,000 fine.

Comments on Pipe Drainage by Civil Works Engineers

9.10.  Civil Works Engineers appear to have concluded that the marked-up plan SK01
was not feasible and then did not consider any amendments to the markup that
would allow a workable design solution. It appears to me that Civil Works Engineers
and the Applicant have adopted a literal response to the markup by the Respondent
on SKO01. In my experience, a literal interpretation is not necessarily required to
satisfy Council conditions. | disagree with the latter approach by Civil Works

Engineers.
. Corrigan wants every owner of the land to receive
fines of $725,000 for not complying with S164.

18. Council have never allowed Manteit build something that is contrary to the
the Development Permit.
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19. Corrigan — “l used the same parameters as Civil
Works” — an alleged false statement with intention to
show lower flows.

20. Corrigan allegedly intentionally fudges flows by
15.2% lower by using fi instead of C2 and C20.

Proof

Corrigan acknowledges Civil Works parameters but use his own to lower flow
rates by 15%

Civil Works Corrigan Corrigan intentionel fudging
(91+.74)/2 = .825 7 .7/.825*100 = 84.8% =15.2%
lower

9.11.4. Civil Works Engineers goes on in the report to calculate storm discharge flows

from Lots 98 and 99. | do not disagree with the input parameters of the

calculation (set out by Civil Works Engineers below Table 1 on page 4 of the
Civil Works Report). -

21. Corrigan states that he uses the same methodologies as Civil Works. This is a
false statement. Corrigan used .7 instead of .91 and .74.

Corrigan used fraction impervious instead of a Coefficient.

22. Corrigan plan is charged by .43 m,
option 1 and .790 m option 2. This will
cause nuisance flooding.
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23. Corrigan system shows filling required which illegally disguises a charged pipe that
would cause nuisance flooding, action damages.

24. Corrigan plan shows around 40 mistakes.

25. Corrigan sometimes like one decimal place. Sometimes Corrigan like two decimal

places. Sometimes Corrigan likes 1 decimal place. Sometimes Corrigan likes no
decimal place.

26. Corrigan plan shows water going uphill,
charged pipes and fill without Manteit consent.

27. Corrigan wants to fill Manteit’s front yard by 385mm
without Manteit consent.

Corrigan causes Manteit driveway to be unlawful with BSD 2024 maximum height
difference from kerb to front boundary.

28, Corrigan is willing to break Council law BSD 2024,
without Manteit consent, to get pipes to work.

Manteit has a plan to the millimetre for the front yard and driveway. Filed on 19/11/24
in the Planning Court. Filed again on 31/3/25.

Corrigan wants Manteit to build a 385 high mound of concrete in the driveway
and front yard without consent,

29. Corrigan master plan for the catchment only area will create 75 I/s Q20. This is 45
I/s greater than 30 I/s

30. Corrigan rainwater tanks required -
162,000 litres flooding per hour
4,888,000 litres flooding per day

27, 216,000 litres flooding per week
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This excess flooding nuisance will flood the subject land, and
31. The master plan does not identify the flood water that.

32. Corrigan master plan has no way for the owner of the subject land to stop flooding
when the rainwater tanks are faulty after one year.

33. Corrigan master plan has no management plan for installation of the rainwater
tanks and overflow of the rainwater tanks

Around 100 Corrigan mistakes on plans and tables

34. There are allegedly around 100 intentional mistakes found in the report. This is not
a standard that can be upheld by his engineering peers or the Public.

Corrigan design is for “half a house”

35. Corrigan expects there will be many “half a house”

36. It is expected that upstream owners will drink the water from the rainwater tanks so
that the water won'’t spill onto Manteit’s yard.

37. There is no nomination of what limit in litres per second each rear lot is to spill into
the undersized 225mm pipe.

38. Mr Corrigan refuses to nominate what the site
storage limits and discharges will be for each site
are, Lot 97, 98, 99.

39. QUDM says that these are the design standards set by
regulating authorities (Brisbane City Council) -

e Specified minimum site storage requirement SSR and
permissable site storage PSD relative to the site area and land
use.
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e A permissable site discharge ... for the specific storm
frequency

e Arequirement not to exceed pre-development peak discharge
rates for a range of storm frequencies.

“Above ground stormwater detention systems are rarely used on
single use residential properties because of the risk of the tanks
being converted solelly to rainwater tanks”.

40. Corrigan says one must look at the Development
assessment process and what he has found in his experience.

| agree 100%. We must look at 40 pages of RTI and audit of 412
cases studies.

41. In my view, Corrigan has demonstrated he has no knowledge of the components of
construction of a stormwater system. He thinks a sewerage /o will be the pit
infrastructure and a field gully are satisfactory engineering.

Stub Lot 99 |
wrong

rong
1O with grated c i

acting as a field gully, as
pel BSD8114

IL=Invert Level wrong

£~ 4
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Corrigan thinks BSD8114 is for
gullies (as above)

42. Corrigan thinks that a new house on Lot 2 will be a barrier to stormwater flow,
when a house is not required to be built.

42. If the Council employee plans are indicative only. Indicative of what ?
43. Why are Corrigan plans indicative only.
Such as

e Dodgy rainwater tanks

¢ Installing and maintaining a dodgy plastic or rusty rainwater tank.

e Any action required by an owner upstream needs to be a condition placed on the
title if the upstream owner

44. Corrigan has supplied some numbers that show his proposed system is over 75
litres per second to the kerb, without detention tank. This is unlawful with S7.6.3.1 (2).

Total litres per second 75 I/s without detention systems.

Corrigan’s new proposed mysterious dwelling

1.3. | obtained the location of the proposed new dwelling from the Civil Works Engineers
plan SO1 which is page 10 of the Applicant’s Affidavit dated 31 March 2025 (which

iIs Document 6 in the table below of Appeal documents) and added it to the site view

as follows.

Corrigan makes a false statement that he obtained the location of the new proposed
dwelling.

e There is no new proposed dwelling.

e Civil Works have provided demontration of a usable building pad that satisfies —
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e Usable dry pad of greater then 14m setback from boundary, as per 115 Pope St
Tarragindi.

o Lawful point of discharge to the kerb
e Complies with the boundary setbacks of the Small Lot Code, without any fill.
e The usable pad has AEP of 1% fall from 35.46 at rear to 35.798 at front of pad.

e Full proposed site plan also provided in the Notice of Appeal 19/11/24.

In my view, Corrigan has demonstrated -
e zero knowledge of site pads and AEP.
¢ onsite earthworks required for subdivisions and lawful point of discharge.
e Zero knowledge of town planning assessment requirements.

e Corrigan has not spoken or discussed with any planner the site in relation to
what is the fully developed

14. | note the report of Mr Kieran Ryan, the Respondent’s town planner, which states

that the most likely development outcome for the newly created lot would be a

single dwelling house with a maximum site cover of 60%. Given the location of the

driveway crossover and the constraints of the site (size, shape, depression in back
corner), the proposed new dwelling location identified on the plans seems the most

likely location for a new dwelling.

45. Corrigan and (according to Corrigan) Ryan do all their
assessment on what they think is the most likely instead of
what complies with Council laws.

This is Corrigan’s stated intention of how to assess a development site and application
— whatever is “most likely”.

Corrigan has not assessed City Plan 2014, especially in relation to the Small Lot Code
boundary setbacks.
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45. Corrigan alleged false statements of condition 17.
The long list continues.

1.6.3. Condition 17 — provide stormwater infrastructure within the subject lot generally

in accordance with marked up plan SKO01. This plan depicted pipe drainage for

future development of Lots 98 and 99 to the east, drainage to the low surface

area of the lot in the southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Road.

Corrigan continues to make false statements. This list is endless.

47. Corrigan thinks that the illegal Council employee flooded non-certified by an RPEQ
hydraulic plan is for future drainage for Lot 98 and Lot 99

48. Corrigan thinks that illegal Council
employee flooded non-certified by an RPEQ
plan is to provide drainage for the southwest
corner.

Corrigan thinks that Council plan is for drainage to the low part of the South West

Now | know, after 9 months of guessing. Thanks Mr Corrigan.

49. Corrigan thinks that conditions 17 and 18 are both for future
development of Lots 98 and 99.

1.6.3. Condition 17 — provide stormwater infrastructure within the subject lot generally
in accordance with marked up plan SKO1. This plan depicted pipe drainage for

future development of Lots 98 and 99 to the east, drainage to the low surface

area of the lot in the southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Road.

1.6.4. Condition 18 — provide connections to Lots 98 and 99 for future ultimate‘

development
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50. Corrigan thinks that Condition 17 and 18 are both for Upstream drainage.

These statements by Corrigan indicate that Corrigan either -
- Corrigan has not read the development approval.

- Corrigan seems to have never spoken to the RPEQ Council employee who prepared
the hydraulic plan.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1 The application to subdivide the existing lot into two lots requires a Development

Approval. Brisbane City Plan 2014 stipulates that the development must ensure

satisfactory stormwater drainage of the subject site as well as provision in the

development for drainage of up slope future development.

51. Corrigan makes alleged false statements
‘must ensure”

City Plan ensures that there is no nuisance flooding and damage to people and
property.

There is no drainage of upslope future development.

3.4. The construction of a dwelling on the subdivided lot on the subject site will create a

barrier to stormwater flow across the subject site and hence will change the

stormwater discharge characteristics - namely flow will be diverted to the south of

the dwelling and, unless stormwater infrastructure is provided, will result in
concentration of flow into the adjacent Lot 1. This and the discharge from the
upstream sites along with drainage from the existing and any new dwelling should

be addressed in a stormwater master plan for the development.

52 Corrigan continues to make alleged false statements. There is no new house
required in the approval.

52. Corrigan statements demonstrated allegedly -
e zero knowledge of site pads requirements for AEP fall.

e zero knowledge of onsite earthworks required for subdivisons and lawful point of
discharge.



Page 13 of 74

e Zero knowledge of town planning assessment requirements.

e Corrigan has not spoken to any Town Planning expert to provide advice as to his
report.

53. Ryan said there no trigger for bulk earthworks approval. Why is Corrigan proposing
earthworks.

54. Manteit has demonstrated a usable pad of at least 14 metres from the front
boundary, as example 115 Pope St Tarrangindi (Civil Works) and Council red lines.

The LPD of 35.053 will command the lot.
Manteit provided a site plan in the Notice of Appeal 19/11/24 —

Council solicitor thought you had to be an expert to work out if 35.053 could
support a pad of 35.798.

Civil Works has supplied a site plan stating —

Lawful point of dicharge at kerb 35.053
Lawful point of discharge on site 35.125
- FSL front of pad 35.798
- FSL rear of pad 35.946
AEP 1% fall from rear of pad to front of pad .200

All rainfall will fall 1% to the front the back of the pad to the front of the pad. This is
standard practice for subdivisions to finish off prior to plan sealing.

- to leave no water ponding in the future on the earth (grass to be replanted as well)
There is not proposed nor any requirements to fill the site, only cut. Civil Works plan
may show some minor fill, but this is only due to computer modelling and this does not
modelling does not allow for

- fall away from the future house, generally, to guarantee house not flooding.

- pathway ground to be100mm below pad ground, as pathways ned to be 75mm
below house slab, minimum

- Existing and future retaining wall is TOW AHD 36.4. Therefore the retaining wall is
400mm above FGL, and will support the pad.
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EXAMPLE A: DIECHARGE TO KERE AND CHANNEL NOTE m

GALVANISED RHS SECTIONS [WATH KEFE ADAFTOR) TO INSPECTION MANHOLE €000 WTH HEAVY DUTY DOWN FIRE AND PRIVATE PROPERTY DRAIN
DISCHARGE TO KERE AND CHANNEL (OVE CONNECTION AT EXMIPLEE: Discrsacs TosasTie. )
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o
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e 2 e [ PevED ARES SYSTEM AND THE MANTENANCE OF ALL PRIVATE
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TORMWATER DRANS, INCLUDING

] CATCHMENTS.
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CONSTRUCT SUTAELE BUILOING - PWLCPIPES AND FITTINGE FOR DRAN, VILSTE AND VENT APFLICATIONS. THE ULTRARE"
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55. Downpipes of 90mm to SN6 grade sewerage pipes placed in ground. Field gullies
suitably located to concentrate any flows of the roof rainwater to these stormwater
Pipes,

56. It appears that Corrigan, in his 40 years experience is not aware of BSD 8113, roof
drainage.

57. The stormwater pipes are then connected to the stormwater pit on site and lawful
point of discharge which is the kerb in the street,

It is an absurd idea to have a house LPD around the side of a house when the kerb is
much lower. 35.053 is available.
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BSD 8111 is grade three mathematics and Council Development Services team have demonstrated
incompetence in my view by the sloppy and conflicting stated requirements. Council’s calculations, if
any, demonstrate a charged stormwater line.

10. My calculations of usable site ESL’s, FSU’s and IL’s are -

Lawful point of discharge at kerb, 500mm 35.100 N Otlce Of
from boundary.

Fall over boundary 1:100 .038 appeal

Min IL at front boundary 35.138

Pipe minimum as per BSD 8111 .150

Minimum Cover as per BSD 8111 .450

Min FSL required at front boundary 35.738

ESL at front boundary as per surveyor 35.859

Fall pipe 150mm 1:100 over 6 metres from boundary, .060

Minimum FSL at 6 metre setback= start of usable pad 35.798

Adopted usable pad FSL at front of usable pad 35.798

Fall pipe 150mm 1: 100 over 14.8 metres .148

usable pad FSL atrear 35.946

Adopted usable pad FSL at rear 35.946

3.7. In my opinion, the proposed development triggers the need for piped stormwater

infrastructure within the subject site that will manage flows in accordance with the
planning scheme. Hence, in my opinion, as is the usual practice, the Applicant
should provide the necessary design with sufficient details to demonstrate a

satisfactory solution.

58. Manteit has no obligation to provide a solution. The Application was argued
honestly and transparently that there was no solution.

Joel Wake never issued the information request drawn up by him on 21/8/25.
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21 August 2024

Mr David Manteit
Ci- David Mantsil
128 Ashridge Road
DARRA QLD 4078

Application Reference: ADOBSES555
Address of Site: 128 ASHRIDGE RD DARRA QLD 4076

Dear David,

RE: Information request under the Planning Act 2016

Councll has carried out an initial review of the above application and has identified that further
information is required to fully assess the proposal.

Stormwater discharge

1, The development proposes to discharge a portion of tho stormwater to the rear of proposed
Lot 2 and further states that upslope connections for several lots fronting Killarney Avenue
are not required, Limited information or plans have been provided to demonstrate that this
will not worsen flaod nuisance to the proposed lots and adjoining properties in accordance
with the requirements of the Stormwaler code,

&, Provide a Site Based Stormwater Management Plan prepared by a Registered
professional Engineer of Queensland (RPEQ) demonstrating how all lots achieve a lawful
point of discharge.

b, Provide a concept earthworks plan demonstrating why it is not pessible to provide an
upslope connection to Lots 87, 98 and 99 an RP 29723,

Street tree

2. The proposed shared access appears to impact an existing street tree, however this has not
been shown on the proposed plans.,
a, Provide amended plans showing the |ocation of existing street trees in relation to the
proposed crossover,

Urban Utilities (UU)

Councll does not underiake water and sewer assessment of any planning applications, Contact
Ul on (07) 3432 2200 to discuss any water and sewer issues and whether you are required to
submit an application to UU for assessment,

Responding to this requast

Your response should include a summary table which outlines any changes to performance
outcomes and plans that have resulted from addressing the issues outlined above. The table
should also include details of any supporting documentation,

If & response is not provided within the prescribed response period of three (3) months
assassmant of the application will continue from the day after the day on which the response
period would have olherwise ended,

Email your response to DSPlanningSupport@brishane, gld,gov,au quoting the application
reference number ADDBSEE555,

Please phone me on telephone number below during normal business hours if you have any
quernes regarding this matter,

Yours sincerely

Jozl Wake

Senior Urban Planner

Planning Services South

Phone: (07) 3178 7467

Email: joel. wake@brisbane.qgld.gov.au
Development Services

Brisbane City Council
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DART Work Request Details Report

Work Request

Assigned To:

Due Date:
Request Type:
Advice Type:

Key Issues:

Work Request
Action Taken:

RUHLAND, Scott From Date: 12 July 2024
26 July 2024 Completed: Y Actual Date: 24 July 2024
Code

Engineering

ROL -1 into 2

Outcome: Completed
Initial ENG assessment complete, RF| required,

Upstream Connection
1. The proposed plans do not show provision for a lawful point of discharge for the future

development of upstream lots as well as existing development.

Provide amended plans that show:
i) An upstream connection to provide for the lawful point of discharge for the future

development of upstream lots (Lots 97, 98 and 99 on RP 29723) and existing development in
accordance with PO11 of the Stormwater Code and Chapter 7 of the 1D PSP. These plans are
to be RPEQ certified.

ii) Easements are required over the above drainage in accordance with PO3 of the Stormwater
Code and Section 7.1 of ID PSP

The proposed crossover may also clash with an existing street tree and may require street
tree scrum advice.

If there are any Engineering questions regarding this application, please see me.
Cheers,
Scott,

41.

The requirements for on-site drainage are set out in PO2, PO3 and PO4 of 9.4.9

Stormwater Code of the Planning Scheme as follows.

PO2

Development ensures that the stormwater management system and site work does not
adversely impact flooding or drainage characteristics of premises which are up slope,

down slope or adjacent to the site.

PO3

Development ensures that the stormwater management system does not direct
stormwater run-off through existing or proposed lots and property where it is likely to

Corrigan plan will
cause flooding

adversely affect the safety of, or cause nuisance to properties. H H
Corrigan plan will

PO4

Development provides a stormwater management system which has sufficient capacity
to safely convey run-off taking into account increased run-off from impervious surfaces
and flooding in local catchments.

cause flooding

Corrigan plan will
cause flooding
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4.3.2. There must be no change of stormwater discharge to an adjacent property

which causes a nuisance. Lot 1 to the west is the adjacent property to be

considered. The rear area of the proposed lot at the southwest corner which is
a low point, must be considered.

59. Corrigan makes an alleged false statement.
There is no requirement to fill the rear of the lot.

There is no bulk earthworks required.

Small Lot Code provides that no building can occur within the setbacks, except
allowed , such as a shade structure.

The rear lot setback of the Small Lot code for over 25 metres is 6m.

AO7

Development results in a minimum rear boundary setback that is:
a. 6m, where on a lot with an average depth of more than 25m; or
b. on a lot with an average depth of 25m or less:
i. 3m, for a part of a building or structure up to 4.5m high;
ii. 4.5m, for a part of a building or structure over 4.5m high.
c. located within an approved building envelope for the site to the extent of any inconsistency with (a) or (b).

Editor's note—For the purposes of determining compliance with AO7T reference is to be made to section 1.7.6.

60 Corrigan allegedly demonstrates
- zero knowledge of the Small Lot Code

- zero knowledge of Council assessment procedures

4.7.2. The earthworks and building for the development on the subject ot must not

concentrate or increase the existing stormwater discharge into Lot 1

RP117157. The discharge that is affected by the construction of the new

dwelling, should be formally conveyed and not merely left to discharge into Lot
1 RP117157.

61. Corrigan false statement “the construction of the new dwelling, again and again
and again.”

Again, can anyone train Corrigan about Council assessment produres, the AEP of the
building pad and condition 17.
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Civil Works site plan, which is similar to David Manteit site plan 19/11/24



S$12,17,18 - “The site must be filled....... to enable lawful point of discharge for
Ashridge Rd Lots

...... a n d m m upslope properties....”

The Ashridge Rd blocks will be serviced by the kerb and channel of IL 35.1 without a teaspoon of fill
required, contrary to requests in Council conditions S$12, $17, S18.

The invert level of the kerb, which should be 500mm from the right boundary as per BSD 8113 is
proposed IL 35.1.(Notg Council sham plan of 4 9m and 4m). The surface level of the kerb above the
lawful point of discharge is ESL 35.250. This lawful point of discharge of IL 35.1 commands the
Ashridge Rd lots .

There is sufficient fall on the blocks for stormwater collection from the usable pad to the
to the lawful point of discharge at kerb of IL 35.1 without any fill required.

Areas serviced by the lawful point of discharge -

- The proposed usable building pad

- The Small Lot Code building area

BSD 8111 is grade three mathematics and Council Development Services team have failed to
demonstrate in any way how their system as in red line on plsn achieves lawful point of discharge for the
Ashridge Rd lots.

The appellant’s calculations of usable building pad levels and lawful point of discharge are as follows -

Lawful point of discharge at kerb, 500mm from boundary 35.100

Fall over verge 1:100 as per BSD 8111 .038
Min IL at front boundary 35.138
Pipe diameter as per BSD 8111 .150
Minimum Cover as per BSD 8111 .450
Min FSL required at front boundary 35.738
ESL at front boundary as per surveyor 35.859
Fall pipe 150mm 1:100 over 6 metres from boundary, .060
Minimum FSL at 6 metre setback= start of usable pad 35.798
OV o Ty OrOTTOTeTT
2 | Affidavit by |49 19Nov24 Commentary by Applicant on
Applicant the Lawful Point of
Cover ) )
Discharge and issues of
page plus -
provision of stormwater
48 pages

infrastructure.

Page 12 includes a design of

the pad for the proposed

dwelling with levels and

arrows denoting stormwater

runoff.

Page 27 depicts existing

ground contours. This

diagram is a portion of the
survey plan included above

in paragraph 4.5.

Page 20 of 74
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62. Corrigan acknowledges siting Manteit proposed building pad, lodged 19/11/24.

No fill No fill

No fill dotudbess
- No fill No fill Cut
No fill No fill area

No fill No fill
No fill No fill No fill

=

6000 ' » IBT8GF ()

W
0
Wa
0o
®
©
l4a 2

P ]

Proposed area of cut by applicant . Note no fill required

63. - o o o
NO Q' A
o %d @ oy T .
F l LL "5@\“ ‘I‘o\' P‘s
Lawful ?’,o‘\f:‘\ S
oint of A ;
discharge ‘ 0 128 Ashridge Rd
35.1 <« S Darra 407R?D P
X j % E 2
NO B 3 ; N / x’lE)c;tvidol\r/‘Ianteit
FI LL . oot ot W / 0424 739 923
house \ / /
5 \—/ /  Plan of usable
& ) block and charged
’ BCC stormwater
S&/
II'\—'IICLDL 74
, S/ — Existing
No"?;% /. — Future
O \= -
FILL % Council
NO No fill required
FILL

64. Corrigan is aware of the proposed lot levels.

A full A3 copy of this plan was handed to Council at the ADR conference 19/11/24.
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65. 14 Pope St Tarragindi — 14m setback

This site is example where Council employee decided that a 14 setback is the
standard for a usable pad, falling down from the street.
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Page 17 of 48
Scenario 5 - Service Lots 98, 99 BSD 8111 pipe 600mm from boundary at all times.
More conservative 1% fall, 300 cover, take out sham triangle,
Note pit 2 disappears but is included in calculations.
Calculations done taking out sham triangle. 300 pipe, 1% fall, 600 cover,
Based on fully developed 4 houses = 60 litres/second 300 pipe. 83 litres/second
100*75 RHS pipes across verge.
Pit 1 2 3 4 5 Cross
check "
Pipe Length 16.370 7.279 33.750 3.750 3.750
(A) SL used for Pit 37.000 35.750
Fall of natural ground - rear beighbour or Ashridge Rd Rear naighbour  Rear neghbour
(A) SL at neighbour boundary (1.2) or 600 mm in, 3.4,5 36.700 35.650 35.162 35.859 35.250
New start of line invert level brought forward 35.800 34.750 34.262 33.925
(B) Min depth - pipe 300 and and cover 600 0.900
(C) Min Invert level depth 35.800 35.800
Min 5% fall, 1% over verge 0.164 0.073 0.338 0.038 -0.611
(D) Invert level end of line.with fall, 35.636 34,677 33.925 33.888
(E) Prima facie depth (needs to be + 825, + .15 (kerb) 0.014 0.485 1.935 1.363
Distance the pipe needs to be lowered by for min cover 0.886 0.415 -1.302 \/
Adopted pit Min invert level 225 pipe and cover 600 34.750 34.262 33.925 33.888 33.887
Invert level at kerb 35.100
BCC charged system malfunction in metres 34.750 -1.212
BSD 8111 Build red line taking out triangle with 300 pipe, 600 cover, fall 1% on property, 1% on
verge. To be more conservative.

5.11. | defer to the opinion of Mr Ryan that no further operational works permit will be

required for the Applicant to install a stormwater solution required by the conditions

of development approval. In my experience, the further approval that will be needed

is a building permit from a private certifier. There is no later opportunity for Council

to review detailed design of the stormwater system. Hence, in my experience, an
appropriately detailed stormwater master plan is submitted at the DA stage which
has sufficient design detail to demonstrate compliance of the stormwater drainage

for the proposed development. At the time of the later assessment, the private

certifier will check compliance of plans for the building permit with the scope of

stormwater defined in the DA.

66. Corrigan thinks a private certifier will check stormwater. That is a false statement.

67. Corrigan demonstrates time and time again, he has allegedly has no knowledge of
Council’'s assessment processes..

6.6.3. Drainage to the southwestern corner area of the subject lot (to the rear of the

proposed new dwelling). This area is a low point and the proposed new

dwelling on the subject lot will cause concentration of stormwater at this
e e ——

location. Unless captured and conveyed, this stormwater will cause

concentration of flow onto Lot 1 RP117157.

Can someone please straighten Corrigan out ?
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8.2. An approved DA is then on the record and can be addressed at the time of detailed

design as part of the building works permit. An approved DA is placed on the file for

the subject property and is accessible to a future developer of the upstream lots.

68. The approved DA is on the record for maybe 10 years. But there is no guarantee
that DA will still be there when required.

69. A DA is a development application, not a master plan.

70. Am upstream owner may find there is a stormwater pipe on record. But the
upstream owner will not know what the litres per second limit that owner is to design
to, when there is a combined stormwater drain.

71. There is danger to Manteit in that if a pipe is built as a 225mm pipe, then the owner
would think that they have the right to connect 30 litres per second and not say 10
litres per second.

b. Worst case upstream development assumed to be two townhouses per lot, each
180m2, the townhouse towards Killarney Ave to discharge to Killarney Ave, the rear
townhouse to discharge towards the subject lot.

72. Corrigan wants a “townhouse” roofwater to climb up hill by around 2 metres to the
kerb, No fill mentioned.

Corrigan refuses to say what method the font dwelling will use to obtain lawful point of
discharge.

72. There is no house in Killarney St that has a kerb adaptor, on that side of the street.

Fallacy of a future house.

74. Corrigan is mistaken. The subdivision plan will be sealed without a house.
There is no requirement for a house in the DA.

75. Evidence that Corrigan allegedly has no expertise in Subdivisions, nor Town
Planning, or Council assessment procedures,

4.7.2. Theearthworks and building for the development on the subject lot must not

concentrate or increase the existing stormwater discharge into Lot 1

RP117157. The discharge that is affected by the construction of the new

dwelling, should be formally conveyed and not merely left to discharge into Lot
1 RP117157.
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76 Corrigan RPEQ certified hydraulic systems are charged in my opinion as follows:

Corrigan system around 75 litres per second - check

Cross
Stub 97 |Stub 98| Stub 99 | Pit4 Pit 5 Pit 6 Kerb | check
FSL 37.300| 37.000| 36.000( 36.000| 35.798| 35.500| 35.300
Pipe Length 20000 20000 6000, 11000| 12000 6000 75000
New start of line invert level brought forward 36.625| 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 36.625
Min .5% fall,1% over verge 0.100 0.100| 0.030 0.055| 0.060| 0.060| -0.405
Invert level end of line. 36.625| 36.525| 36.225| 35.220| 35.165| 34.988| 34.690
Prima facie depth (needs to be min 675) 0.675| 0475 -0.225| 0.780 0.633| 0512 0.610
Pipe needs to be lowered by to make it work. 0.200 0.975| 0.000 0.117| 0.238 -1.530
Adopted pit level 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 34.690| 34.690
Lawful point of discharge 35.053
Corrigan charged system malfunction in metres -0.363

3 333 33

3

Corrigan option 1, corrected by Manteit.

This is Manteit’s calculations.

77. All figures have 3 decimal places, unlike Corrigan, which can have one, two or
three decimal places. All surface levels crosscheck to the Civil Works site plan.

78. The plan maintains exactly .5% gradient. So Manteit pipe not falling down due to

gradient greater than .5%.

79. The result is that the RPEQ Corrigan certified Upstream hydraulic system is

charged by 363 mm to the kerb 35.053

80. RPEQ Corrigan wants to send water uphill from pit This is a charged pipe that is

called a flood.

Corrigan proposes to flood the site, in the same way as the Council employee illegal
red line with no RPEQ certification. Who would have thought another flooded pipe

would be seen.

81. RPEQ Corrigan wants to raise the land at pit 6 by 385 mm.

82. There is no requirement by Manteit to change the levels of the land. Corrigan
proposed to flood the site, with a charged pipe, in the same way as the original illegal
red line with no RPEQ certification. Who would have thought another flooded pipe.

This time by an RPEQ, certified.
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Corrigan system 2

Cross

Stub 97 [Stub 98| Stub 99 | Pit4 Pit 5 Pit & Kerb | check
FSL 37.300| 37.000| 36.000| 36.000| 35.798| 35.500| 35.300
Pipe Length 20000 20000 6000| 11000 8000 8000 73000|mm
New start of line invert level brought forward 36.625| 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 36.625 |m
Min .5% fall,1% over verge 0.100 0.100{ 0.030f 0.055| 0.040/ 0.080| -0.405 |m
Invert level end of line. 36.625| 36.525| 36.225| 35.220| 35.165| 35.008| 34.670 m
Prima facie depth (needs to be min 675) 0.675 0.475 -0.225| 0.780| 0.633| 0.492 0.630 m
Pipe needs to be lowered by to make it work. 0.200 0.975| 0.000 0.117| 0.258, 0.000| -1.550 |m
Adapted pit level 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 34.670| 34.670 |m
Lawful point of discharge 35.460
Corrigan charged system malfunction in metres -0.790 m

Corrigan option 2 , corrected by Manteit

Updated survey plan showing spot survey 35.460 for Council

Conflict of location of Upstream Pipes

83 Corrigan plan to cause the demolition of the existing house.

84. Pipe between Lot 97 and Lot 98 will travel within 700mm of back fire escape steps.
Hence part of the house would need to be demolished.

85. In addition, It is not possible to place a concrete pit 600mm to centre, and have
sufficient drainage gravel.
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87. Corrigan system requires demolition of the existing house.

Corrigan udermining of the rear retaining wall.
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88. The stormwater pipe would undermine both the rear retaining wall and the steps

footings.



Page 28 of 74

89. Corrigan stormwater pipes traverse under the proposed
new house slab.

Corrigan has proposed location of the Upstream pipes crossing under the House Pad
is absurd. The new house may be built to 3 metres from the boundary, with Council
consent.

In addition, a carport will be built.

90. Upstream pipe would conflict with the future and current house rainwater pipes,
150 cover, 450 depth, connecting to the proper lawful point of discharge.

91. Would need a concrete manhole 900mm wide to cater for the depth of the pipe
between the house and the Boundary fence.

92. BSD 8111 requires that the stormwater pipe is to be 600mm away from the
boundary.

93. It has been uphelf by the Planning Court, 4139/18 a Council red pen shown an
upstream pipe did not show a pipe outside 600mm from the boundary.

94 This Council drawn red line plan has been upheld by Council 3 times last year, 68
Molonga Tce Graceville, as the source document. The notation of the plan was “BSD
8111”. There was no sham triangle.

95. Every time Manteit drives in or out of the driveway, he will need to call Council to
get consent to cross the easement.

96. Corrigan plan is unlawful with BSD 8111

KNS KN

600

EASEMENT ROOFWATER

REFER TABLE FOR WIDTH\ /225g MIN.

CONNECT ]

600 / STORMV‘VA'

LRV
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97. It is unlawful to place an Upstream pipe more than 600mm away from the
boundary.

98. 4139/18 Planning and Environment Court Henderson V Brisbane City Council

Other Upstream approvals last year also, show no diversion from the 600mm away

Henderson V Brisbane City Council 41 39/18@

TORNNATERLEES \ i
R | Upstream rochwaier srunage 1= de L '
| constiused gane-ally « asssr=amcs ———
wit BCT Swancard Drawngs D
ESDS8111 & BSCa142 R 225mm e SO 10 e
oTe ‘-_ exXiances 10 propety
. Doundary ‘0 Jpstteam
use

29) Up Stream St Drainage C tion - Minor
Provide a stormwater drainage connection for _ngaa_mgm
designed for ultimate developed catchment condifions and connected
to a lawful point of discharge and as shown on APPROVED
DRAWING NUMBER Preliminery Services Layout Plan P001 Issue 1

(Amended In Red 27-JAN-2022) dated 02-DEC-2021. Prior to Council's notation an the
plan of subdivision
PROOF OF FULFILMENT

Cerlification from a Registered Professional Engineer Queensiand or a
Queensiand Building and Consiruction Commission licensed hydraulic
consuitant (where applicable), confiming that the works have been completed
in accordance with fhe above stormwaler deavings.

4139/18 Roger Greenway
6380851 . 14/06/24 Roger Greenway
6575713 13/9/24 Roger Greenway
6640211 25/11/24 Roger Greenway

(OT Vo T eeT o7 T o T

= T I
-Emapal Urban Planner b ﬁpai &an Planner

Development Assurance & Outcomes Development Assurance & Quicomes
roger.greenway@brisbane.qld.gov.au roger.greenway@brisbane.qgld.gov.au
34034392 34034392

8 times Roger Greenway
1 time Zarndra Piper

99. Henderson V Brisbane City Council 4139/18
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from the boundary.
21 Gabwina St Fig Tree Pocket.

The only exceptions to stormwater pipe over 600mm from the boundary have been in
the case where the owner has provided consent.

Manteit does not give consent.

100. It is proposed by Manteit to build a 6000*6000 carport to boundary. It is usual for
the Council site variation team to approve these structures. | have personally arrange
for around 200 of these carports to be approved and built, in my job as a design
consultant 10 years ago.

No services can get past the Upstream pipe due to —

The Upstream pipe requires an easement to be placed over the pipes.

Easement will not allow any other services to traverse the pipe. Council employees
refuse to provide the easement document.

Services

b) Water supply
c) Phone/NBN
d) Electrical

e) Driveway

f) Carport
g) front retaining wall.

(
(
(
(
(
(

Zone of influence

101. The existing structures have priority, not the water pipe.
The stormwater pipes are within the zone of influence of
The existing house

The retaining wall and drainage, and fence.
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74.7 Building near or over underground stormwater infrastructure

1. For underground stormwater facilities with or without drainage easements and where pipes
or conduits are greater than or equal to 225mm in diameter or width, building over/near
stormwater requirements will be applicable if the site is subject to any 1 or more of the
following conditions:

a. any proposed works contravening the drainage egsement terms;

b. any earthworks (filling or excavation) proposed directly over or adjacent to the
stormwater drainage or maintenance holes that will result in changes to surface levels or
loading conditions over these stormwater facilities;

c¢. any building work proposed over the stormwater drainage or maintenance holes;

d. any proposed works that will affect the structural integrity of the drainage or its trench;

e. proposed changes to the loading conditions on an existing maintenance hole cover, for
example, changing the use of a non-vehicular trafficable area to a vehicular trafficable
area;

f. proposed use of rock bolts or ground anchors within 2m of the stormwater drainage;

g. proposed property access width of less than 2m from the front entrance or access road
to any maintenance hole or property connection located on site;

h. proposed driveways or concrete pavements over maintenance holes or property

connections;

i. clashing of services or utilities (other than sewers) with the stormwater drain line that
may affect the structural integrity of the stormwater drainline or its trench, or sewers
larger than 150mm diameter crossing any stormwater drainline.

2. When building over stormwater an adequate buffer zone is required between the edge of

—foundation svstem and the edge of the stormwater infrastructure fo minimise structural
damage during excavation, boring or piling operations.

3. The following minimum horizontal clearances are required where undertaking such works
near stormwater infrastructure and may need to be increased if it is anticipated that the pipe
bedding will be affected:

a. 1m clearance applies to an excavated footing system such as beams and pad footings
excavated by backhoe or similar;

b. 1m clearance applies to bored piers;

¢. 6m clearance applies to driven, vibrated or jacked piles.

Above S 7.4.7 Easement
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PART 1.4 - BUILDING OVER OR NEAR RELEVANT INFRASTRUCTURE

. Bounda
Dwelling or ' v
other structure i

Vertical plane along
the centreline
| )
i Finished surface
i level

Footing —_

Bored pile

or pier e \
E:.:.:.:E |
..... |

Sewer, water main or
stormwater drain

102. Other sites do not place Upstream pipes in the front
yard, only Corrigan.
A site, 85 Rowe Tce Darra, 60 metres across the road from myself, there has been

bulit an Upstream pipe sandwiched between to proposed lots. The pipe extends to the
front boundary before it diverts to 300mm from the left side of the driveway.
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85 Rowe Tce Darra approved plan — Upstream stormwater kerb
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Corrigan’s calculations

Stormwater design assumptions

a. Levelll drainage as per QUDM Section 7.13.2, namely pipe system to convey the greater |
of 5% AEP (1/20) roof discharge or 39% AEP (1/2) discharge of the roof plus allotment.

b. Worst case upstream development assumed to be two townhouses per lot, each
180m2, the townhouse towards Killarney Ave to discharge to Killarney Ave, the rear
townhouse to discharge towards the subject lot.

c. Discharge from upstream lot to be the worst of 5% AEP 180m2 roof or 39% AEP of
180m2 roof plus 440m2 of allotment (namely the portion of the allotment from the rear

of the Killarney townhouse to the rear of the lot, 620m2 less the townhouse itself)

d. Coefficient of discharge fi=0.7 (worst case = town house development upstream), as per
QUDM Section 4.5

e. Time of Concentration 5 minutes (as per QUDM Section 4.6.2)

f. Rainfall intensity 248mm/hr (5% AEP) or 151mm/hr (39% AEP) - from BCC City Plan
2014 Schedule 6 PSP - Infrastructure Design, Chapter 7 Stormwater Drainage, Table
&.2.2.2.A

g. Minimum pipe size 225mm (Table 7.2.3A)

h. Roof drainage detention systems adopted as per QUDM Table 7.13.6, for first option in

Attachment D (to limit discharge to the kerb to below 30 L/s in accordance with,

103. Corrigan wants to design as per Level Il instead of Level lll.

Wrong
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104. Corrigan’s worst case scenario is two townhouses per lot.

Wrong

105. One townhouse will discharge to Killarney Ave.

Wrong

94. In the absence of analysis of upstream catchments by the Applicant, | devised
indicative catchments for the subject lot and upstream lots as set out in paragraph
8.6 above. | considered potential upstream development and adopted the town

planning report of Keiran Ryan of Reel Planning at sections 5.9 — 5.11.

9.5. The existing lots upstream have a size of 1,012m2 and it is likely that a rear lot is

created with a townhouse located on the new lot. Hence, a development upstream

would consist of each existing lot (relevantly Lots 97,98 and 99) containing two

townhouses or the existing house plus a townhouse.

106. Corrigan — “I considered potential upstream development and
adpoted the town planning report of Keiran Ryan of Reel Planning at
sections 5.9 - 5.11”

That fact is that there is no evidence that Corrigan adopted anything whatsover from
Ryan report.

Corrigan thinks that all front lots are 440 sgm. (Even if the dividing
fence is put through the lounge room.

Corrigan thinks all rear lots are 620 sgqm

Corrigan thinks all rear lots are 1,060 sqm.
Corrigan insists on Level Il drainage, not Level Il

Manteit advises that Level |l drainage is not the correct level. Level Il is the correct
level, as per Chapter 7. S7.2.2.3.B. Nobody knows why.
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Table 7.2.2.3.B—Design standards for drainage systems

Development category

Design parameter

Minimum design standard

medium density to High
density)

AEP ARI (years)
Rural areas (typically 2— | Minor drainage system 39% 2
5 dwellings per hectare) | Major drainage system | 2% 50
Residential Minor drainage system | 39% 2
developments (Low Major drainage system | 2% 50
ensity residential)
Roof water drainage Level Il QUDM
Residential Minor drainage system 10% 10
developments (Low— Major drainage system | 2% 50

Roof water drainage

Level [l and Level IV QUDM

Industrial uses

Minor drainage system
Major drainage system

39%
2%

2
50

D £ i =l ot

(] LIV /) IS RA

Corrigan want to force two townhouses of 180 sqm on each rear lot.

107. “Worst case scenario is two 180 sqm townhouses
per (rear) lot”.

This is not the fully developed, as Per S7.6.5.

Corrigan is forcing the rear lots to have only two townhouses of 180 sgm

each. There is no town planning basis for that.

Ryan states that Lot 2 is LMR3 and will be

5.15 The amount of additional stormwater to he generated by an additional dwelling house on
proposed lot 2 will depend on the design on that dwelling. To assist | note that the Dwelling
House (Small Lot) Codel® sets a maximum site cover! of 60%'2 where the lot size is greater than
300m? but less than 400m’. On this basis | think it is reasonable to assume that up to 186m? of

roof area would result on proposed lot 2.

Ryan

to be lodged with Council

structure, that is—

10 A dwelling house that complies with the acceptable outcomes of this code would not require an application

H The definition of site cover in City Plan is Site cover, of development, means the portion of the site,
expressed as a percentage, that will be covered by a building or structure, measured to its outermost
projection, after the development is carried out, other than a building or structure, or part of a building or

a sun shade.
I ——

a. inalandscaped or open space area, including, for example, a gazebo or shade structure; or

b. abasement that is completely below ground level and used for car parking; or
c. the eaves of a building; or
d

Ryan
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5.10 In my opinion redevelopment of these properties is likely, having regard to their existing use,
their size and the town planning context applicable to them under City Plan. Redevelopment
may include (for example):

(a) Multiple Dwelling (noting that development up to 3 storeys is anticipated via code
assessment)

(b) Reconfiguring a lot (noting that subdivision where resulting in lots 180m? or greater is
anticipated via code assessment)

Above - Ryan

Corrigan refused to listen to Ryan, Town planner
Ryan stated that Reconfiguring a Lot in lots 180 sgm was one option.

Corrigan never mentions that in his report. Corrigan fails to follow QUDM advice.

1.3 Use of this manual QU DM

This Manual has been prepared for the purpose of assisting engineers and stormwater designers
in the planning and design of urban drainage systems within Queensland. Reference to this
document as a Manual should not infer that it is anything more than an engineering guideline.

The procedures outlined in the Manual aim to encourage uniformity in urban drainage design
practices throughout Queensland. Designers are nevertheless responsible for conferring with
relevant local authorities to determine local design requirements.

108. QUDM says that designers are responsible for conferring with relevant local
authorities to determine local design requirements.

109. Corrigan has failed to refer to Brisbane City Council design requirements in
relation to providing calculations for fully developed.

110. Corrigan refused the advice of Ryan to examine a subdivision of 180sgm each.
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Table 4.5.1 — Fraction impervious vs. development category

Development category Fraction impervious (f})

Central business district 1.00
Commercial, local business, neighbouring facilities, service industry, 0.90

general industry, home industry

Significant paved areas e.g. roads and car parks 0.90

Urban residential — high density 0.70 to 0.90
Urban residential — low density (including roads) 0.45100.85
Urban residential — low density (excluding roads) 04010 0.75

Rural residential 0.10t0 0.20

Open space and parks etc. 0.00

3

Notes (Table 4.5.1):

1. Designer should determine the actual fraction impervious for each development. Local governments may

specify default values.
2. Typically for urban residential high density developments:

| townhouse type development_ =07 | This for townhouseS-
s e il -4 Need 3, This is not C10

In urban residential low density areas f, will vary depending upon road width, allotment size, hous;
and extent of paths, driveways etc. 0 r i : 2 o r C2 0

4. Refer to Table 7.3.3 for the definition of development categories.

Corrigan thinks that fraction impervious is the Coefficient.

(1)

@)

(3)

4)

7.6.5 Provision of drainage for future upslope development of a neighbouring property

Provision must be made for the future orderly development of adjacent properties with respect to
stormwater drainage where at least part of those upslope properties would drain through the
development, or the most feasible location for stormwater drainage infrastructure to service those
properties is within the development.

If a piped drainage connection is provided for up-slope development, the drainage infrastructure
must fully extend to the boundary of the up-slope site to ensure that the up-slope property owner
does not have to undertake works in the down-slope property to connect to this stormwater
infrastructure.

Where a pipe is used to facilitate an up-slope stormwater connection (now or in future) the
minimum pipe size is 225mm nominal diameter for any development. This stormwater pipe must
be connected to a lawful point of discharge.

The development is to design any up-slope stormwater connection for fully developed catchment

flows.

Corrigan refuses comply with Council laws to design for the fully developed catchment.

111. Six Corrigan townhouses is not Brisbane City Council laws

Corrigan already has the advice from Ryan that a 310 sgm lot of same zoning will be
186 site cover and roof.

Corrigan knew that Ryan said that site cover excludes eaves, gazebos and sunshade
devices.

Ryan refuses to allow additional 100 sqm eaves, sunshades, gazebo for roofcover
allowances.
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Upstream Properties

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

The Respondent’s Reasons state that the two lots identified as being upstream/upslope of the
subject site are_Lots 98 and 99 on RP29723 (40 and 48 Killarney Avenue, Darra). | note that the
report of Mr Carrigan confirms this and also identifies that Lot 97 (50 Killarney Ave) is upstream.
Lots 98 and 99 are each 1,012m? in area and Lot 97 is 1,176m? in area. Each of the sites share

the town planning context of the subject site, as summarised in Table 2 and each contains a

single dwelling house constructed near the road frontage, with the balance of the site largely
vacant.

In my opinion redevelopment of these properties is likely, having regard to their existing use,
their size and the town planning context applicable to them under City Plan. Redevelopment
may include (for example):

(a) Multiple Dwelling (noting that development up to 3 storeys is anticipated via code
assessment)

(b) Reconfiguring a lot (noting that subdivision where resulting in lots 180m? or greater is

anticipated via code assessment)

The extent of impervious area that might occur on lots 97 to 99 will depend on the form of
development (e.g. apartments versus townhouses versus conventional houses) which is
presently unknown. For example, depending on the proposed design, the upstream catchment
might be used as deep planting or landscaping (resulting in minimal additional stormwater) or
be fully sealed (resulting in substantial additional stormwater). For this reason | would rely on
the development engineer to determine the amount of additional stormwater that should be

assumed.

In my opinion Condition 18 appropriately fulfils the planning purpose and requirement of the

Ryan 5.9 - 5.1

Ryan didn’t mention “three” townhouses. Corrigan seemed to rely on his own town

planning ability.

Multiple dwelling
Editor's note—
The use term is
defined in the
Planning
Regulation 2017
- Regulated

Requirements

Multiple dwelling means a
residential use of premises

involving3 or more dwellinas,

whether attached or detached.

Apartments, flats,
units, townhouses,
row housing,

triplex

Rooming

| accommodation, dual
occupancy, duplex,
granny flat, residential
care facility, retirement
facility

Multiple dwelling is 3 or more dwellings, whether attached or detached.
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102. Manteit calculation of roof areas based on fully developed.

Proposed
new
dwelling

Manteit proposed lawful subdivision plan

103. The most fully developed situation for lots 97, 98,100 is a subdivision of 10 lots.
Below are 3 already approved and subdivided examples, 1012 sgqm LMR2, each.

104. Manteit master subdivision plan

Lot 97 4 lots

350 sgm
350 sgm
238 sqgm
238 sqm



Lot 98 3 lots

350 sgm
350 sgm
312 sgm

Lot 98 3 lots

350 sgm
350 sgm

312 sgm

AOS8
Development results in a maximum site cover of:
a. 50% where the lot is 400m? or more; or

b. 60% where the lot is 300m?2 or more and less than 400m?; or
c. 70% where the lot is 200m? or more and less than 300m?2; or

d. 80% where the lot is less than 200mZ.

Editor's note—For the purposes of determining compliance with AO8 reference is to be made to section 1.7.6,

Above - Small lot Code site cover
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SITE COVER |

c. the eaves of a building; or

d. a sun shade.

Patio cover

or

Patio cover

Site cover, of development, means the portion of the site, expressed as a percentage, that will be covered by a building or structure, measured to its outermost projection, after the
development is carried out, other than a building or structure, or part of a building or structure, that is—
a. in a landscaped or open space area, including, for example, a gazebo or shade structure; or
b. a basement that is completely below ground level and used foW

If in the 2 or 3 storey mix zone precinct of the Low-medium density residential zone

or greater containing an existing dwelling house

Development of a residential ot 260 6x15 7.0
Where adjoining the side boundary of a lot 400m? | 260 6x15 6.5
or greater and vehicle access is from a secondary

frontage (typically a rear lane)

Where adjoining the side boundary of a lot 400m? | 260 6x15 7.5

If in the Up to 3 storeys zone precinct of the Low-medium density residential zone

Development of a residential lot

180

6x15

6.5

or greater and vehicle access is from a secondary
frontage (typically a rear lane)

Where adjoining the side boundary of a lot 400m? | 180

6x15

6.0
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105. Front lots above. Rear lots are maximum 350 sgm.

106. Roof calculation Small Lot Code conservative example 85 and 97 Ducie St
Darra, 35 Killarney Ave Darra.

Lot size 331
Site cover 60% 198

Eaves 36 (lawful)

Patio 40 (lawful)
Carport 36 (site variation)
Total roof size 310

% roof cover 95%

Conservative 90%
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107. Calculation of roof areas

Based on the three examples, the existing houses cannot be reused. They will be
demolished.

There is not available a 3.5m driveway for access to a rear lot.
The question is if the front lots are built up at the rear. They may fill to 14m from the

front boundary, based on 115 Pope St Tarragindi. It is up to the owner if they wish to fill
the rear of the front lot, or batter instead. The owner would require bulk earthworks if
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108. The owner is able to declare that advice up front to Council, with the subdivision
plan.

The later owner would be required to accept that there is fill or not.
If there was fill provided, then the downstream requirement is for 6 lots.

If there is no fill provided, then the downstream requirement is for 10 lots.

109. Manteit master plan calculations

Lot 97
C2=.74 C20=.91

Land Roof Land Roof
Roof size 4 lots @90% 1176 1058 37 69
Roof size 2 lots @90% 700 630 22 41
Lot 98
Roof size 3 lots @90% 1012 910 31 59
Roof size 2 lots @90% 700 630 21 41
Lot 99
Roof size 3 lots @90% 1012 910 31 59
Roof size 2 lots @90% 700 630 21 41
Totals
With front lots 99 187 /s

Without front lots 64 123 I/s
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110. Corrigan calculations of flow using .7

A B C Total
Q20 12.0 13.3 21.0 46.3
Q2 26.0 13.2 32.0 71.2
Highest 26.0 13.3 32.0 71.3

Calculations are after fixing Corrigan mistakes because he uses Fraction Imperveous
instead of C2 and C20.

Corrigan thinks Fraction imperveous is the good all round Coefficient.

Corrigan has never heard of the Frequency factor.

Corrigan’s adjusted figures after expert David Manteit fixed up
Corrigans fascination with fraction imperveous.

A B C Total
Q20 15.6 17.3 27.3 60.2
Q2 27.5 14.0 33.8 75.3
Highest 27.5 17.3 33.8 /8.6

a. Levellldrainage as per QUDM Section 7.13.2, namely pipe system to convey the greater
of 5% AEP (1/20) roof discharge or 39% AEP (1/2) discharge of the roof plus allotment.

b. Worst case upstream development assumed to be two townhouses per lot, each
180m2, the townhouse towards Killarney Ave to discharge to Killarney Ave, the rear
townhouse to discharge towards the subject lot.

c. Discharge from upstream lot to be the worst of 5% AEP 180m2 roof or 39% AEP of
180m2 roof plus 440m2 of allotment (namely the portion of the allotment from the rear
of the Killarney townhouse to the rear of the lot, 620m2 less the townhouse itself)

d. Coefficient of discharge fi=0.7 (worst case = town house development upstream), as per
QUDM Section 4.5

e. Time of Concentration 5 minutes (as per QUDM Section 4.6.2)

f. Rainfallintensity 248mm/hr (5% AEP) or 151Tmm/hr (39% AEP) — from BCC City Plan
2014 Schedule 6 PSP - Infrastructure Design, Chapter 7 Stormwater Drainage, Table
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111. Coefficient of discharge as per fi = .7 and worst case = townhouses.
Townhouses are not allowed unless there are three of them. Not 2 or 1 townhouse.

Fi is not the Coefficient of Discharge, it is the fraction impervious.

Notes (Table 4.5.1):

1. Designer should determine the actual fraction impervious for each development. Local governments may
specﬂ!y default values.

2. Typically for urban residential high density developments:

townhouse type development =0.7
multi-unit dwellings > 20 dwellings per hectare f;=0.85
high-rise residential development =09

If Corrigan has used the fraction imperveous, this report should be determined as
unsatisfactory professional conduct, being a lesser standard than his peers.

112. Civil Works got the correct C2 and C20.
113. David Manteit got the correct C2 and C20.

114. Corrigan just used .7

Table 4.5.1 — Fraction impervious vs. development category

Development category Fraction impervious (f)

Central business district 1.00
Commercial, local business, neighbouring facilities, service industry, 0.80

general industry, home industry

Significant paved areas e.g. roads and car parks 0.80

Urban residential — high density 0.70 to 0.90
Urban residential — low density (including roads) 0.4510 0.85
Urban residential — low density (excluding roads) 0.40t0 0.75

Rural residential 0.10 to 0.20

Open space and parks efc. 0.00

Notes (Table 4.5.1):

1. Designer should determine the actual fraction impervious for each development. Local governments may
specify default values.

2. Typically for urban residential high density developments: Th = H f =
f=07 Is is fraction

townhouse type development
multi-unit dwellings > 20 dwellings per hectare f,=085 H H
high-rise residential development =09 I m pe rVI 0 u S L]
3. Inurban residential low density areas f, will vary depending upon road width. iz
and extent of paths, driveways etc. w Fhi&léﬁ u e n cy F acto r 0 r
4. Refer to Table 7.3.3 for the definition of development categories.
C10, or C20 or C2
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Table 7.13.5 — Recommended design criteria for Level Il rear of allotment drainage system

Item Recommendation
Maximum number of
20
allotments served
Flow applicable 10 L/s per allotment ™
Minimum pipe grade 0.35%
Minimum pipe cover (mm) 500
Pit dimensions for depth to
invert
(a) = 750 (a) 600 x 600
(b) > 750 (b) 600 x 900
Flow (L/s) ™
Nominal pipe Pipe gradient (%)
diameter (mm)
0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 25 3.0 4.0 5.0
150 [4] 18 23 26 30 33 38 42
225 38 56 67 78 87 96 110 125
300 84 120 146 170 190 210 N.A. N.A.
Notes (Table 7.13.5):
1] Based on roof areas of 180 m” and AEP = 5% for S.E. Queensland.

[2] Based on Manning’s n = 0.011 and the likely use of UPVC for smaller pipes.

[3] Where the pipe gradient is in excess of 5% a more detailed hydraulic analysis should be undertaken
including the assessment of structure losses, where appropriate.

[4] Minimum grade 1% for 150 mm diameter pipe to comply with AS 3500.3.

115. The above is possibly where Corrigan got his 180 sgm of roof from. Who knows.
No calculations done for full development of catchment whatseover. He just used a tiny

note.

116. The truth is that for a lot size 350 sqm, around 90% area is the real roof area =

315 sgm, not 180 sgm.

It is unsure how Corrigan can get 71.3
litres per second into 2 kerb adaptors
of 30 litres capacity.
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Inflow (L/s) Pipe flow (I/s) Inflow (L/s) Pipe flow (l/s)
I No roofdetentionl | With roof detention |

16 16 7 7

4.7 21 0.4 7

30 51 9 16

8.8 60 8.8 25

12.4 72 0 25

2 2 2 2

Corrigan has water tanks for 75 - 28 litres per second = 47 litres
per second = 169,200 litres per hour, as per fraction imperveous.
This is 17 * 10,000 litre water tanks required. That's 6 water tanks
required per property. 5 square metres per tank = 30 square metres
gone in your backyard.

117. Corrigan has not done a reconciliation of his numbers

72.1/751/s “? Unsure. Corrigan has no conclusion.

118. Detention tanks

e Limited one year warranty, one year on exposed metal
e no labour included even if no fault of owner

e non transferrable, base must be perfect, not guaranteed in a storm.

s J___i__rﬁ-—.]—-'-

Depiction of rainwater tanks at Killarney Ave site.

119. Council would need to condition a statutory covenant of the title of all blocks
that were proposed to use the detention pits.
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119. Council cannot condition David Manteit site for works beyond the rear boundary.

Council cannot condition the subject approval with the rear lots having above ground
detention systems.

120. A detention system is not a lawful point of discharge.
121. Calculation of rainwater tank sizes required for one hour
Example 350 sqm 59/2 = 29 litres/second = 104,000 litres required

A Q20 rainwater tank for 104,000 I/s is required.

34,000*3= 102,000 litres

R34000 Litre Rainwater Tank (Over 30,000 Litres)
34,000 Litre / 7,500 Gallon Round Poly Water Storage Tank

Nominal Dimensions: Diameter 4180mm. Height 3050mm. Inlet Height 2750mm
Shot Weight: 600kg - Strainer Diameter 500mm

The big one! A fantastic urban or rural large water storage tank with over
30,000 litres of rainwater storage capacity. Install banks of this size to
reach very large storage volumes. Ideal commercial property storage
tank

Freight: $150 ( standard freight areas, Click Here for Map )
Persons/s required to assist our delivery driver; 4
Note: trailer only delivery, Truck + trailer is 19m long and we require 5m overhead

Clearance

7.5.9 Maintenance requirements for Council and private detention systems

(1)  All detention and retention systems must be designed with simple, safe, cost-effective

maintenance in mind.

(2) _Amaintenance plan that documents all the maintenance requirements and responsibilities must be
developed for all development applications for a material change of use applications (excluding
dwelling houses). The plan must describe how the design facilitates maintenance requirements
and set out how the system is to be maintained by addressing issues such as inspection, likely
clean-out frequency, procedures, access and occupational health and safety requirements. Where
a Council-owned asset, the maintenance plan must be submitted as part of the on-maintenance
documentation and also include the cost estimate for the construction of the detention system and
estimate of annual maintenance costs.
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7.5.3 General requirements

(1)  The design of stormwater detention and retention systems is to refer to QUDM section 5.0 for all
design elements including but not limited to embankments, spillways, low and high flow outlets,
freeboard, basin grade and scour control.

(2) Stormwater detention is offline to existing creeks/flow paths and external catchments.

(3) Where an online system is proposed, it must provide regional benefits to flow reduction and be
designed for ultimate catchment development. These basins will require incorporation of natural
low flow channels, riparian vegetation and use of weir outlets (no piped low flow outlet) to promote
fauna movement and reduce likelihood of outlet blockages.

(4) Where stormwater from any public asset such as a road reserve is directed into a stormwater
detention system, these detention systems must be located within public land such as a park or

drainage reserve, but not within road reserves. Only above-ground detention storages will be
permitted in Council-owned lands. Tanks in public roads will not be accepted.

(5)  Above-ground detention basins should be integrated with water quality treatments by locating the
detention storage requirement above the water quality extended detention depth.

(6)  Council will not support the installation of on-site (lot-based) stormwater detention facilities in a
residential subdivision on each freehold ot as there Is no provision to adequately ensure these
facilities are protected or maintained into the future.

(7)  Using stormwater detention tanks in commercial or industrial developments will be permitted
where located on lots or within privately owned roads/driveways. Similarly, tanks could be used
within roads/driveways owned by community title for residential developments.

Council

What QUDM says about
Corrigan's Master Drainage Plan

542 On-site detention systems
There are generally three design standards set by regulating authorities, they are:

* A specified minimum site storage requirement (SSR) and permissible site discharge (PSD)
relative to either the site area, land use, or the change in impervious area.
e A permissible site discharge for the specified desian storm frequency with no minimum storage

volume specified.

e Arequirement notto exceed pre-development peak discharge rates for a range of design storm
frequencies.
Cc2

The first two design criteria are often adopted by local governments following the development of a
regional flood control strategy, Master Drainage Plan, or Stormwater Management Plan.

Most small on-site detention systems incorporate underground tanks. When appropriate soil and
groundwater conditions exist, some underground tanks can be converted into infiltration systems.

Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are rarely used on single residential properties because

of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks.
Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are rarely used on single residential
properties because of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks

QUDM

(6) isi i i lawful point of
discharge for development. Detention systems do not manage nuisance flows and may

concentrate water that would have otherwise sheet flowed across a site boundary, often have high
outlet velocity and will regularly release stormwater over extended periods of time. The provision of
storm water detention is not to result in uncontrolled scour, ponding and nuisance to adjacent

properties that would have otherwise not been experienced under existing conditions.

QUDM
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5.3.3

Summary of functions
A summary of the possible functions of detention and retention systems is provided in Table 5.3.1.

Table 5.3.1 — Summary of detention/retention system functions

&— - © = - E g S —
5S| [| 38§ ES 35 5% | 28
£t o 2c 8e g9 2t
@ e ic ¢ ° 9 n e =2 2
= O q > © o O ® a ©
[m] n <
On-site detention Yes Yes
_E E Detention basins Yes Yes [1] 1]
E% Extended detention Yes Yes [1] Yes
& @ | basins [2]
Filter basins [1] 11 Yes
- Rainwater tanks 3] 4] Yes
wn
;E g Retention basins Yes Yes Yes [1] Yes Yes
el
% 2 | Infiltration trenches Yes Yes Yes [1] Yes
o w
Infiltration basins Yes Yes Yes [1] [1] Yes

(1
[2]

3]
4]

Notes (Table 5.3.1):
Not the normal function of this type of system, however, this function may be achieved if

modifications are made to the design.

The most commonly used terminology is extended detention basin, however, the concept of
extended detention may also apply to the design of retention basins.

Generally rainwater tanks cannot be used for on-site discharge control.

When wide spread across a catchment, rainwater tanks can contribute to runoff volume control
through activities such as water reuse, garden watering and groundwater infiltration.

Council PSP Chapter 7 laws required for calculations

122. Corrigan thinks that a townhouse is the only built form possible, on the rear lots.

Zoning LMR3 allows for a multiple dwelling.

Notes —

123. A multiple dwelling is max 45% site cover (plus roof) This is less than the Small
Lot code which allows for up to 80%.

124. The Small Lot Code provides for the highest site cover, and therefore the highest
roof cover and is therefore the most fully developed.

125. Note, one townhouse cannot be built. There must be at least 3 townhouses.

Corrigan has engineered an unlawful townhouse.
Corrigan’s argument for a townhouse is gone.
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7.6.3.1 Connection to kerb and channel

(1) The maximum permissible discharge to the kerb and channel must be limited to 30L/s (i.e.
maximum_2_single house lots per discharge point dependent on roof area), and twin 100mm

diameter pipes (equivalent 150mm diameter) with approved kerb adaptors.

(2) For development that is a material change of use (i.e. other than (1) above), Level lll drainage
(connection to kerb and channel) is only permitted if the total discharge from the develoE;ment
including any_external catchment does not exceed 30L/s. Multiple hot dip galvanised rectangular
hollow sections (RHS) 125/150/200mm wide X /omm or 100mm high must be used (refer to BSD-

8113).

(3) Only approved full-height kerb adaptors, complying with BSD-8114 are permitted. The kerb
adaptors must be placed in a location where service pits on the footpath will not conflict with the
future pipe location.

(4) Discharge into the high side kerb of a one-way crossfall street is generally not permitted for any
development other than a single-house dwelling.

127. The total discharge from the development including
any external catchment to the kerb is only permitted id
the total discharge does not exceed 30 I/s.

6. THEPERMITTED TOTAL DISCHARGE FROM THE DEVELOPMENT TO KERB AND CHANNEL
INCLUDING CONTRIBUTION FROM ANY EXTERNAL CATCHMENT, MUST NOT EXCEED 30L/s.

7. REFERTOBDS-8114 FOR KERB ADAPTOR INSTALLATION.
8. _STORMWATER DISCHARGE EXCEEDING 30L/s MUST BE CONNECTED TO AN EXISTING GULLY PIT
FF THE SITE BOUNDARY. WHERE THE CAPACITY OF THE

BSD 8113

Table 7.2.2.3.B—Design standards for drainage systems
Development category Minimum design standard

Design parameter

AEP ARI (years)
Rural areas (typically 2— | Minor drainage system 39% 2
S dwellings per hectare) | pgjor drainage system | 2% 50
Residential Minor drainage system 39% 2
developments (Low Major drainage system | 2% 50
ensity residential)
Roof water drainage Level Il QUDM
i ——

Residential Minor drainage system 10% 10
developments (Low—_ Major drainage system | 2% 50
medium density to High
density) Roof water drainage Level lll and Level IV QUDM
Industrial uses Minor drainage system 39% 2

Major drainage system 2% 50

D £ £ =l
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Table 7.3.3.1.A—Coefficient of discharge €10 for development

Development category Cc10

Central business areas (including in the Principal centre zone and Major centre 0.90

zone)

Industrial uses and other commercial uses (including in the District centre zone 0.88

and Neighbourhood centre zone)

Significant paved areas (e.g. roads and car parks) 0.88

Medium density and high density residential land uses 0.88

= jum density residential land uses L0.87

Low density residential area (including roads)

Average lot = 750m? 0.82

Average lot = 600m? < 750m? 0.85

Average lot = 450m2 < 600m? 0.86
0.87

Average lot = 300m?2 < 450m?

Low density residential area (infill subdivision excluding roads)

Average lot = 750m? 0.81
Average lot = 600m? < 750m? 0.82
Average lot = 450m? < 600m? 0.83
Average lot = 300m?2 < 450m? 0.85
Rural/environmental protection areas (2-5 dwellings per ha) 0.74
Open space areas (e.g. parks with predominately vegetated surfaces) QUDM,
4Ti}b5|?3(b)
Table 4.5.2 — Table of frequency factors
AEP (%) ARI (years) Frequency factor (F,)
63% 1 0.80
39% 2 0.85
18% 5 0.95
10% 10 1.00
5% 20 1.05
2% 50 115
1% 100 1.20

QUDM above - frequency factor

Council C10 for low - medium density = .87.

This figure is to be used to obtain C2 and C20 or any other
C factor.
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ROOF AREAS

tc 5 min

C4 0.70 l4 117 mm/hr
C, 0.74 I 151 mm/hr
Cs 0.83 Is 191 mm/hr
Cio 0.87 lo 215 mm/hr
Caq 0.91 g 248 mm/hr
Cso 1.00 lsg 291 mm/hr
Cion 1.00 bioo 325 mm/hr

C2=.7".85 = .74 (As per Civil Works)
C20 =. 87*1.05 = .91 (As per Civil Works)

4.5 Coefficient of discharge

The coefficient of discharge, ‘C’is a coefficient used within the Rational Method. The value of C is
linked, in a complex manner, to the infiltration characteristics of the catchment and impacts of other
runoff ‘losses’. It should not be confused with the volumetric runoff coefficient ‘Cy/, which is a direct
ratio of total runoff to total rainfall.

The coefficient of discharge must account for the future development of the catchment as depicted
in the Planning Scheme or zoning maps for the relevant local government, but should not be less
than the value determined for the catchment under existing conditions.

It is recommended that the coefficient of discharge should be calculated using the method
presented in Book 8 of ARR (1998), with the exception of 100% pervious surface. This method is
summarised in the following steps:

STEP 1 Determine the fraction impervious (f)) for the catchment under study from Table 4.5.1.

STEP 2 Determine the 1 hour rainfall intensity (') for the 10 year ARI (10% AEP) at the locality
— refer to section 4.8.

STEP 3 Determine the frequency factor (F,) for the required design storm from Table 4.5.2.

STEP 4 Determine the_10 year discharge coefficient (Cyo) value from tables 4.5.3 and 4.5.4.

STEP 5 Multiply the Cy, value by the frequency factor (F,) to determine the coefficient of runoff
for the design storm (C,).

Cy=Fy.Cu (4.4)




Page 57 of 74

§7.2.2.3A
Duration | Probability (AEP and ARI) and intensity (mmih)
(minutes) | g3, 39% 18% 10% 5% 2% 1%
1 year 2 year 5year 10 year 20 year 50 year 100 yq

5 117 1151 ] 191 215 248 291 325
G 110 141 178 202 232 273 304
) 103 133 169 190 219 258 288
8 a8 126 161 181 209 246 274
9 a4 121 154 173 200 236 263
10 80 116 147 167 192 227 253
1 86 111 142 161 185 219 244
12 83 107 137 155 179 212 237
13 a0 104 133 150 174 205 229
14 78 100 128 146 1639 1399 223
15 75 a7 125 142 164 194 217
16 73 95 122 138 160 189 211
17 71 92 118 134 156 184 208
18 69 a0 115 131 152 180 201
19 68 87 113 128 148 176 187
20 66 85 110 125 145 172 183
21 64 83 108 122 142 168 189
22 63 81 105 120 139 165 185
23 62 a0 103 117 136 161 181
24 60 T8 101 115 133 158 178
25 59 76 99 113 131 155 174
30 54 T0 0 103 120 142 160
35 49 64 83 85 111 131 148
40 46 59 7 B8 103 123 138
45 43 26 T2 83 a7 115 129
50 40 52 68 78 a1 108 122
55 38 49 64 74 86 103 115
60 ! 36 47 61 70 82 97 110
a0 28 36 47 54 B3 76 85
120 23 29 39 45 52 62 71

Annual Rainfall Chapter 7 PSP.
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Table 4.5.3 — Table of Cy values
Intensity Fraction impervious f;
(mm/hr)

- 0.00 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 0.90 1.00
39-44 0.44 0.55 0.67 0.78 0.84 0.90
45-49 ;: 0.49 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.85 0.90
50-54 ; 0.55 0.64 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.90
55-59 E 0.60 0.68 0.75 0.83 0.86 0.90
60-64 = 0.65 0.72 0.78 0.84 0.87 0.90
65-69 E 0.71 0.76 0.80 0.85 0.88 0.90
70-90 0.74 0.78 0.82 0.86 0.88 0.90

Examples of how to calculate flow calculation from Quilty, below.

128. Note that whilst the C10 calculation may be estimated using the QUDM,

as per S 4.51

129. By using the fraction Intensity and fraction imperveous for oneself, Council has
provided the C10.

Catchment

1. Tdewtify point of discharge [ interest

2. Draw catchment contributing to ranoff at point of
interest

Catchwment area, A = 0.631Fha
Fraction impervious, f, = 37A0m? [ ¢31FmZ = 0.6D

Quilty

ENGINEERING HUB

3. Weasure catchwment area

Time of Concewtration
Draw flow path that would result in the lowgest time.

Roof +o main system connection

+ =5 minutes
Kerb flow

L=125m S=4%

t = (0.025M25)/4°% = 1.emin

0.025L

t= —<os

Total time of concentration for catchment is:

Roof to maiv connection time + kerb flow +ime

t=5+16=006=

Rational Method needs to adopt a storm burst of 7 mivutes.

7 min
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Quilt y
ENGINEERING )Xi
Coefficient of Rumoff Cy =F,C1o ;
Now we can obtain Cqy, based on f, and 1T,
f, = 0.6D T, = @5.Fmm/h C, =0.%5x 0.30 = 0.6%
Intensity Fraction impervious Now we have all our variables needed.
1
(mm/h) 1 520 0.40 0.60 0.80 0.90 1.00
3544 044 | 055 | 067 | 078 | o0ss | o0s0 Rational Method Peak Discharge
45-49 0.49 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.85 0.90
50-54 0.55 0.64 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.90 ]
55-59 0.60 0.68 0.75 0.83 0.86 0.90 Qy =Xy
60-64 0.65 0.72 0.78 0.84 0.87 0.90 360
65-69 0.71 0.76 0.80 0.85 0.88 0.90 —
70-90 074 | 078 | 082 | 08 | 088 | 090 Peak discharge Q = CTA/360 (m3/s)
Cyp =050 Q, = (C, T, A)/36D
Then we multiply this by our Freauency Factor to calculate Q, = (0.69M33*0.6317)/36D
our C, value. Q, = 015am3/s
ARI Frequency
AEE. (%} (years) | factor (F,)
63% 1.00 0.80
e
35% 2.00 0.85
18% 5.00 0.95
10% | 10.00 1.00
5% 20.00 1.05
2% 50.00 115
1% | 100.00 120
A
Quilt )
ENGINEERING IXJ
we will veed +wo values: 1T, (for Coefficient of Ranoff) and Coefficient of Ruvoff
¥T, (for Q, Peak Distharge) Now we can obtain Cyy based on £, and 1T,
[ Table | [ chart Unit: [mmin ] f = 0.6D T, = 5. Fmm/h
dance per Year (EY) I Intensitl\f Fraction impervious f,
Duration  12EY  6EY  4EY  3EY  2EV  1EY  O.5EVE# O0.2EV* (mm/i) L o5 T a0 | oeo | 080 | os0 1.00
1 min 65.2 76.1 94.9 108 127 161 202 251 39-44 0.44 0.55 0.67 0.78 0.84 0.90
2 min 582 672 822 930 108 136 170 212 459 0.99 0.60 0.7m 0.80 0.85 0.90
3 min 54.0 62.5 76.8 87.0 102 127 159 198 50-34 0.55 0.64 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.90
- 55-59 060 | 068 | 075 | 083 08 | 080
4 min 50.6 58.7 72.6 82.5 896.5 121 151 188
78 555 885 78.5 82.1 116 145 180 B Le == iz 084 087 020
s’“f“ 7 : : - : £5-50 0.71 075 | 080 | o085 088 | 090
6 min 45.0 52.6 65.7 74.9 88.0 111 172 70-90 0.74 0.78 0.82 0.86 0.88 0.90
Rainfall ntensity “T, = 12Bmm/h Cp =000
Then we wultiply Hhis by ooy Fredueney Factor to calculate
Table | | Chart unit: our C, value.
‘Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) ARI Frequency
Duration 63.2% 50%# 20%* 10% 5% 2% 1% AEPR) | (years) | factor (F)
1 hour %3 405 556 757 891 996 63% | 100 0.80
. . |30% _1_2.00 o5
Rainfall intensity 1T, = ¢5.Fmm/ 18% | 500 0.95
10% 10.00 1.00
5% 20.00 105
2% 50.00 1.15
1% 100.00 1.20
A

130. Quilty calculation of the Coefficient of Runoff C10, using the table crosssection as
above.

131. This is not a formula, but a table.
131. The rainfall intensity is for one hour. le, 60 minutes.

132. The frequency factor Fy comes straight from the QUDM table. Note 39% =Qz2.
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=~
Quilty

ENGINEERING HUB
Cy = F,Cy |

C, =095 x 0.0 = 0.6%
Now we have all our variables weeded.

Rational Method Peak Discharge

_&'yA
Q= 360
Peak distharge Q = CLA/36D (m3/s)
Q, = (C, “I, A)/3eD
Q, = (0.6%"32*01570)/26D
@, = 0.04am>/s

!

@, = 0.04am3/s [

A

4.5 Coefficient of discharge

The coefficient of discharge, ‘C’is a coefficient used within the Rational Method. The value of C is
linked, in a complex manner, to the infiltration characteristics of the catchment and impacts of other
runoff ‘losses’. It should not be confused with the volumetric runoff coefficient ‘C/, which is a direct
ratio of total runoff to total rainfall.

The coefficient of discharge must account for the future development of the catchment as depicted
in the Planning Scheme or zoning maps for the relevant local government, but should not be less
than the value determined for the catchment under existing conditions.

It is recommended that the coefficient of discharge should be calculated using the method
presented in Book 8 of ARR (1998), with the exception of 100% pervious surface. This method is
summarised in the following steps:

STEP 1 Determine the fraction impervious (f) for the catchment under study from Table 4.5.1.

STEP 2 Determine the 1 hour rainfall intensity ('Z;0) for the 10 year ARI (10% AEP) at the locality
— refer to section 4.8.

STEP 3 Determine the frequency factor (F,) for the required design storm from Table 4.5.2.

STEP 4 Determine the 10 year discharge coefficient (Cm! value from tables 4.5.3 and 4.5.4.

STEP 5 Multiply the C4, value by the frequency factor (F,) to determine the coefficient of runoff
for the design storm (C,).

C,=F,.Cn (4.4)
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9.2.3. Drainage to the southwestern corner area of the subject lot (to the rear of the
proposed new dwelling). This area is a low point and as discussed above in
paragraph 4.7.2, the proposed new dwelling on the subject lot will cause
concentration of stormwater at this location. Unless captured and conveyed,

this stormwater will cause concentration of flow onto Lot 1 RP117157.

133. Corrigan 169,000 I/s per hour (who knows)
rainwater tank plan

y =
Proposed
new
dwelling

134. No detention pits drawn by Corrigan? Why not ?
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135. Above - depiction of 16 water tanks that will provide water
protection for one hour, when the expected rainfall comes.

e -
r‘\dg —~ —
P-‘E'h — " -
.a.’?__'_:? -~ B "
__.--""l o \G“ B -
~ A
2 X o
Keb | ‘3%2 =
° All stubs
adapter o _ .
o | Collect house downpipes I illegally past
ecima IL35.05 «the boundary
blaces A -
\ ™ tub Lot 97
- B ' .
1 1|TL U.5%.225d|a / IL26.625
L/
35.125 il 4%
A SL37.30
\ g'b A
70/
S5L35.835] needs X = . 2
35 fillkrorm em0||?h, /) 2\ Cover670p#fl 6757
= 5L35.50 _bouse - ‘%\"- No IL/SL
[/, Stublotog NO
Cover 675mm \ 6?.34. &I . -""'--.___ No SL
: % A, | 20m,1.5%,225dia | IL
Charged.,illeg
ligpded St om 05922540 1
pipe without : ghil m.0-5%.225dia ™ stub Lot 99
L wron
DM fill overs3 Eharged / - wrong
. . Isance
1 decimal place - A ron
P . floo dT / [ L35.39 10 with grated c ) g
3z IL35.36 ' oy - acting as a field gully, as -
; S5L36.0 pe__BSDB‘I 14
No plpe - 1.1% SL36.00 L1 ;)
size A / /| Chver600mm IL=invertLevel " \yrong
CDVBI%ITI \ 6?5‘?
! : J * SL= surface level
6757 IL35.475
Depth Cotver=pipe cover
SL35.50, measure from IL to
. ne
3 decimal needs 675mm fill decimal surface, Min 672
P|3CES to 36.15, cover
670 FI|ECE Min pipe size 225mm,
2 decima min ragEeg?ﬁggqjableeﬂ
2 q =
places 6757 | 7.2 _

136. Red line and mistakes and charged flooded pipes abound, that will create
nuisance flooding and action claims from the proprietor and downstream
neighbour to the designer, as per S7.6.1.

137.This hydraulic engineering standard is less that what a peer engineer would

perform and the public would expect and is unsatisfactory conduct under schedule 2 of
the Professional Engineers Act.
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Comments on Corrigan plan

138. Sends water uphill from one pit to the next
He is confusing cover with depth.

139. Corrigan thinks BSD 8114 is for field gully.

140.Uses 335mm fill for final pit 35.5 to 35.885. We have no obligation to fill to make
his system work.

141. Bizarre he says house will be a barrier. Civil Works plan is tiny fill at rear. My plan
was no fill, but your computer proved some fill. In any case, the retaining wall of 36.4
(existing) will protect water to right neighbour.

142. Can'’t cross land for Upstream Pipe — see BSD 8111 600mm from boundary

Roof cover

143. This is not allowing for a fully developed site.

2.6 | have been asked to comment on whether there is a requirement for an Operational Works
application for stormwater works to be submitted to Council following the approval of the
proposed (reconfiguration of a lot) application.

2.7 Part 5.8 of City Plan contains the table of assessment for Operational work. Table 5.8.1 is
repeated below:

2.8 Inmy opinion the triggers for code or impact assessable development listed in table 5.8.1 would
not be enﬂed followi_ng approval because:

(a) the stormwater works would not involve filliﬂg or excavation of the type described in the
table;

(b) the works would not precede a ROL or MCU which was assessable?;

(c) the works are not prescribed tidal work; and

(d) the works do not involve extracting gravel, rock, sand or soil from the place where it occurs
naturally.
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o service Lots 9/, /
98,99 and V all
1 northern area of / /
- Lot2 // I
L } O _//-/ \ /
lancit-hg raised B AOR™ _— \ | |
385min - Coftigan N e isting
Demalishin % e g{,,\ |
X- 0y 20 ) house LN (
g of hqu_\ € 062\ \V = No pit
required.\\<_ ot © e
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.\ \ 3/\
50 'u.\ \ 90((\
e B
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Corrigan Second solution

144. This concept works on the Corrigan argument that Council laws will allow two
kerb adaptors of maximum 30 litres per second.

145. Corrigan proves this solution doesn'’t
work.

146. Corrigan numbers say 75 litres.

Option for less detention (and two kerb discharge locations to limit kerb discharge as per
Chapter 7, 7.6.3.1(1)))

147. Corrigan second solution still requires 75 - 60 = 15
litres of detention.
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Corrigan solution 2
148. 15 Litres per second detention
149. 54,000 litres per hour.
150. Six dodgy rainwater tanks will last one hour.

151. 60 litres per second to the kerb which is inlawful
with S7.6.3.1.1(2) and BSD 8113.

Council assessment of Killarney Ave properties
152. A Council assessment manager will observe that the properties fall downhill.

153.Assuming that the Killarney Ave lots require lawful point of discharge, the
assessment manager.

154. The assessment manger will asses the survey plan provided by the applicant to
see if there is any fill provided for the front lots.

Examples —

115 Pope St Tarragindi

161 Baskerville St Brighton
16 Quirinal Cr Seven Hills
19 Idriess St Oxley

The last two projects have been completed by Manteit

155. If the applicant proposal is to fill the front lots, then they should be filled to 14m
setback, then batter or more fill to the boundary.

156. The Assessment Manager will then possibly be notified by the applicant that the
rear lots have a detention system plan from 128 Ashridge Rd Darra.
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157. If the assessment manager accepts that perhaps 3 of the rear lots will have
rainwater tanks, The assessment manager will still be seeking lawful point of discharge
for the middle lots perhaps sideways to the lots on the left, in Killarney Ave.

158. The point is that without a lawful point of discharge demonstrated for all the lot,
then the development will not be approved.

159. Council laws already state that they will not approve a subdivision application
based on detention tanks, there is no need for Manteit to supply upstream drainage.

160. On the whole, considering all information, the Killarney lots should look to provide
a 375mm concrete pipe at the rear, from right to left.

161. Who will the owner of 128 Ashridge Rd call when the rusty hardware falls apart on
the rainwater tanks and 9,000,000 litres a day floodwater fall onto his site? The
assessment manager. Sorry, but this is true.

162. The Wivenhoe Dam is a great example where the dam stores drinking water plus
flooding.

They spent 10 years after 2011 to find out who was to blame for the flooding. This
situation will happen with any rainwater tank proposal.

163. Corrigan invites developers and private certifiers to
commit offences under S164 of the Planning Act and
S84 of the building Act.

164. Corrigan thinks a private certifier will allow any changes made by a
development that do not comply with a Development Permit under S164 of
the Planning Act and he won’t get a $725,000 fine under the Planning Act.

165. Corrigan thinks that private certifiers are prepared to lose their licence
by contravening S84 of the building Act.

However, my experience is that private certifiers are bound by the previous
approval (DA).

166. For Corrigan to imply that persons should commit offences, is a
serious matter, and Mr Corrigan advices should be reported to other bodies.
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166. Onsite drainage and red line plan changes.

[ﬁ Outlook

Fw: 128 ASHRDIGE RD DARRA DAVID MAMNTEIT NEW ENQUIRY.

From david manteit <davidmanteit @hotmail.com:=
Date Sun 27/04/2025 857 AM
To  david manteit <davidmanteiti@hotmail.com>

Gat Outlook for Android

From: Enquiry <Enquiry @pcgroup.com.aus

Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 11:11:26 AM

To: davidmanteiti@hotmail.com <davidmanteiti@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: 128 ASHRDIGE RD DARRA DAVID MANTEIT MEW EMQUIRY.

Hi Dawid,

I've read your attached letter and can see there's an ongoing matter of appeal. Please take this as informal
advice:

Where a DA condition fapproved plan requires a stormwater drainage system to be installed in a particular
location, then this becomes the legal point of discharge. The Mational Construction Code (NCC) Vol 2 Part 3.3.5
requires the appropriate autharity (the building certifier) to be satisfied with the position and manner of
discharge. There is also the point that the building development approval must be consistent with earlier
development appravals (in your case the reconfig).

My view is that if | were engaged as the building certifier for a building development application on this site, |
would have to go with the council approved location of the stormwater drainage system and not consider an

alternative location.

Therefore I'd require a modified DA approval condition to change the approved location of the system before

I'd accept it
Regards,
Mitch Holmes
I Director
LD A12689539 NSW BPB2512

pareoeua| P: 1300 060 136

. L+

CerTFCATON papgp M- 0498 224 446
B W)

From: david manteit <davidmanteit@hotmail. comz

Sent: Friday, 7 February 2025 11:18 AM

To: Enquiry <Enguiry|@pcgroup.com.aux

Subject: 128 ASHRDIGE RD DARRA DAVID MANTEIT MEW EMOUIRY.

HI

hittpefiouticak.live comdmaildll 112

Informal advice from Professional Cerification Group.
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RE: NEW ENQUIRY 128 ASHRIDGE RD DARRA DAVID
MANTEIT

From

Date - .
To davidmanteit@hotmail.com <davidmanteit@hotmail.com>

Hi David,

Regarding this matter, it should be addressed with the council
directly. The Civil works must comply with the Development
Approval (DA) . Certifiers are not accountable for civil works, and
typically, the DA process mandates RPEQ sign-off or a council
inspection to ensure compliance with the approval requirements.

Thanks

Sarah

Advice from another Certifier.
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Pipe and pit construction

rlumes

Stormwater pits
Installation guide

Typical pipe and pit.

Typical pipe and pit.

Other stormwater examples
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4124025, 10:05 PM Mail - david marieit - Dutioak

ﬁ Outlook

FW: 161 BASKERVILLE ST BERIGHTOM (5tormwater Design)

From Matham <nathan t&drwconsulting.com.au=
Date Tue 4/07,/2017 3:21 PM

To  ‘david manteit’ <davidmanteit@hotmail.com=>
Cc  dave <dave@drwoonsulting.com.au=

Hi Dave,

Good news that the council accepted the stormwater design in principle for downstream connection
as below email_

| will do my best to send you a construction set for downstream stormwater connection as soon as
possible. Please note that construction set must be signed off by RPEC.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any question
Regards.
Mathan Taghizadaeh

Cnwll DE'EJQ'J:IE'r

DRW Consulting Pty Lid
Ph: 3208 8344

Fx: 3208 8322

Email: pathan ifMdnsconsulting com ay
wieh: www. dreconsulting.com.au

[wrhanw.drwconsulting .com.au]
216 Vanessa Blvd, Springwood QLD 4127
Odffice Hours: B:30am - 4:30pm (Monday - Friday)

From: Andrew Blake [mailto:Andrew.Blake@brisbane.gld.gov.au
Sent: Tuesday, 4 Julr 2017 2:10 PM

To: Nathan <nathan.t@drwconsulting.com.au>

Subject: RE: 161 BASKERVILLE 5T BRIGHTON (Stormwater Design)

Nathan,

The proposed stormwater alignment shown on Drawing Mo. 28738-5W01 Rev PA to provide a lawful point of
discharge for 161 Baskerville Street Brighton is supported in principle from a stormwater perspective.

hitps:ifoutioo k. live. com'mal MidACOMEADAATEW Y JE4LTRMDO WEAZ jMDACL TAwCgB G AAADs EnjQey MuE DNy 1FOjELHgoAR X GH2FIBS. .. 173

Above - 161 Baskerville St Brighton — letter from
Andrew Blake verbal advice of plan is ok.
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There is never a formal approval given.

Onsite Drainage

7.6.2 Roof water disposal in residential areas

(1)  All lots that do not fall directly towards the road must be provided with a rear allotment roof-water
drainage system. The inter-allotment drains should generally be placed in the allotments which
they serve directly. This system is detailed in BSD-8111 and BSD-8112.

(2) Roof-water drainage systems are classified aSprivate arains with the responsibility for future
maintenance lying with the property owners.

(3) Inlocal residential streets, an approved full height kerb adaptor must be provided in the kerb.
400mm from the projected low side boundary for each lot.

(4) “WWTWWE as per above with a length of UPVC
pipe (sewer class SN8) extended from the adaptor to beyond the concrete footpath are required as
per BSD-8114.

(5)  All roof-water pipes >150mm nominal diameter are to connect to a stormwater gully or
maintenance hole.

Penalties

Enforcement action, if necessary, may include:

notices and orders, such as a stop work notices or enforcement notices
* prosecution for criminal offences
* fines

* injunctions to restrain or remedy serious breaches (court orders).

It is a criminal offence to breach building, environmental and planning laws.,

500 MIN.
FROM PROJECTED
LOW SIDE BOUNDARY
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Water tank information

E WHAT ARE YOU WAITING FOR? f) CALL US NOW:
thetankfactory =
“Striving for Excellence Every Day’ y ORDER ONLINE & SAVE » 1300 8...show humber

o

HOME TANK RANGE POOLS, TROUGHS & TRANSPORT PHOTOS ABOUT US AREAS TANK INFO "CONTACT US*

Steel Water Tank Warranty

Kingspan (formally Tankworks) was established in 1934 and takes pride in manufacturing high
quality, long-lasting water tanks for Australian homes and businesses.

Kingspan (formally Tankworks) steel tanks come with a 20-year warranty against
corrosion. By taking care of your tank, you can likely maximise the life of the tank well
beyond this time.

Kingspan Water & Energy Pty Ltd warrants the AQUAPLATE® range of steel water tanks as follows:

v/ 20 year minimum life prior to perforation due to corrosion, as detailed in the Bluescope AQUAPLATE® product warranty.

Contact Our Friendly Staff

v/ 10 year construction warranty covering the assembly and sealing of the tank

Kingspan tanks come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. Buyers are entitled to a EJ Contact Us Online ‘
replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a

WATER CATCHMENT CALCULATOR
Roof Area (Sqr. Metres)
LITRES PER DAY 0

Average Annual Rainfall
(mm) (can be found here) LITRES PER 0
YEAR
Rain Harvested (litres) 44640 E
RAIN I
44640
Assume the tank can fill 3 times per year (Depends on rainfall and HARVESTED
usage patiems) TANK SIZE 15,000

Minimum Tank Size 15,000

180 sgm roof =11 I/s = 986,731 l/day

Fill up in 44,540/11= 4,049 seconds =
67 minutes
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WARRANTY CONDITIONS FOR DURAPLAS POLYETHYLEME PRODULCTS

1) DURAPLAS INDUETRES FTY. LIMITED And Wiliams Bros Service Py Lid (/e TheTankfactory.coma, Dursplas Tesed Tarks, Durapln Coff Cosst, Duraples Mideoast) themin nedened 10 o The
Carmpany”] gearanissd thf ibi lanki e fres from defech caned by fully minodectume

) Tha compry aho warants that the Pobpetindens Mew Gensrrtion Cylindricl™ & “Simiine Urbes” Tank rasges will parform the finction for which it B designed, narely holding potable
wbur al arnbient raresier Srpartures for @ penod of 3 ywan from the dete of perchase (30 + 10 year warmanty - see detals below}, iubpect fo S condiions heren ai ipecfed. Septic

Wange of produch are waransed for & pericd of 7 yean ko the dite of purchass

industrial, Commercial, Truck Tanks™, Usdergrousd, Agescsiture, Chemical, D, Adbles, Smartbend™, Molmses Tanks, Troughs, Plamers ssd Agriculteral (403, Plenge Pool kanges of
preducti s wanarded for & perod of § years from the dale of ke, Dursplas bewts ane wamastsd for & peried of 4 yean fom e date of puchaw. Duraples waminb any poly welded

Fittinga fir & paricd of 12 mo

fraurs tha dite of wekiing

Should any Duraplin poly product fall &2 perdorm the funcion for which it i deigred within the ipecfed perod of time, the compeany shal, @ i dacretion, sither.
al bmpa or Beplsce the shovw ground Waler Lank wittin the niisl Vomer parod, for frel 10y perind Reper o Ak e w
12 - AP reichual, year 16 - 2% resichad]

) Awpar or feplece cther procducy, within specifnd mananty period nomineted for et product

tannk, caleulating the cost on @ Pro-Rets Basi. (g Yaar

3 The original swnics must be kept s prood of purchine o vilidaie the miransy. The wirmanty i@ not Farsfershie

4} This warranty shall be null and void it
a) Tha tank or produd & wisd for e pupoie of ioing gocdh ather Hhin pobable walir without fri chisining e eritm spproval of e company.
&) The tnk or product i not imbaled, maintsined fiss weew durspln coms) or wied i scondance with the compannys imalletion proceduni

£ The tank or procuct his been nubpcied o sbuie, mae or ey Sorm of withd o sccidmial demags; ar
o) Darsdnye b cod by moem cthar than manulectunng difict or by miim cthensne hede the ool of Dunepli, incheding natural dhuibirs such as sardboudon, bndibde & coone

gkt

Tha warranty i veid whers any penion hin salbed on o eppled dry oed fo the op of the ek (xhdng underground tanks initalled in sccordince with ipec feation)

L3

The Purchaniar o reponiible & secum the produc, once delivered & the ste. Dusplas socepb ne nspemiblity o any damage casied by an unescuned product

T Wnatherng and or digraslation of the product aees lang peniadi of e (due 5o cheatc condimoni] and the sffects thmeal o spechied by cammt indueitne standar i not coeened by this

warranky.

mmurh- reaie i cun enguines as 5 the e of the preduct for the purpos 1o which it & o be put and scmowiediges that Durapln makes no mprmentasons ngarding
fitnea for 8 partculer purpows or sfuation but only the wpecicatiom of the produd wic. This warranty doss not apply whete the puchner madh o s 3 lank or produc] for 8 parpess orin
asitustion for which & wis not fit

¥ Wihere ary prodsmns of this mrandy e noonestent with te prostiiom of any ibstuls, ik or regulston under e commeon line, that prosse shall be tresbind ai sced ooy o e asent of

e incorisibmey and lairang in o b o posible the balance of te proviiiom of this Wrmanty urneffected

A Thin ‘Waranty dow net apply o sy Sl or defect specifcally brought mthe a

rition of the cuovtomar© 1o purchase” and than go on 1o apecfy in eriting the nature of the debect
1 All card i, warraniies, okbgatons and kabits of sy knd (other than the waranty sy sgreed 1o by the cormpany end culined sbow) which are o may be impod o mebed 1o
the corfrany by any sllute, il or requlstion. or under the comman Lew and whether arising fram the negligence of the compamy. ity vt or ctherwis an by ssduded st 1o e
sxiend that the camparny miry be priventid from doing e by any isluls, nde or regulstion under the commen ke
12 DURAPLAS NOUSTRES PTY. LINITED And Wil Breni Sardcn Py 15 (8 Tha TankFactorny com i, Duniplin Twsed Tank, Duraplis (ol Cant, Duriaplo Midenint] retami the cwnership of
al gouds wckd until full payment hisi been mads by e puchine

SITE PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE FOR ABOVE GROUND DURAPLAS POLYETHYLENE TANKS

(FOR BAINWATER UNDERSROUND, PLUKSE POOL AND SEFTIC PRODUCTS, 68 PROWVDED SPEAANC INSTALLATION duUIDES)

1. Ensure the kocation of the tank i LEVEL STASLE GROUMD which has UNIFORS CORPACTION (e of soft sponi). Do not locste @ Duraples water tank chose be reteining walk or smisnkmams

withaut find comulting a prefissional srgnesr i mne ground i cepable of wpparing e weight of the full tnk

3 Ensure the surdace of the it & fes from sharp object or ione

3. Spraac a layer Japproc 75- 100 of METAL DUST (Smm) fbadding dand can be wied but & prone o smosion] compactind senly meer the level ground, Place the tank directly an Sop of this
raturial the tank pad nesdi o be lerger than She bae of the tank. Alematrele youor Duraplad tnk cin be ited on o recforosd concrele il which muit be 2impa (aperoe 75-100mm thick
with FT2 manih) thin bresl St and larger than the base of the wnk consslt & profesicnsl sginesr for sab deaiby

4. Ensure the METAL DUST b contaned under the tank at ol time snd cannct be wished swiry. This cin be schised by dreering ol the el waler away from the st and retsining the METAL
DUET with soma form of relsining ibruchus a.g. (cemant sing, rocks o ilespan iz |

5. For sland spplicatorn, srmum the sand & desgned 1o cary the weight of a kil bk foowd an Engines]. Suppond et on the itand should be mo further than 30mm aped. For mom detaly

v wrw curaplas som o

€. Ensure all plumbsing from the cutiet & well supported and canrot b knocked and & fesbls coupling it be fimed cthensise the waranty may be oided A Saxhie coupling & requined
chrwctly aher the tank culhel 1o siue no sknen s spebed 1o the culst and the wal

¥ Enuurw all cveriows are FSed conwetly and plumbed sway from the Lank it 1o help reduos e posisily of s srmion. Ses ewe cerples com e

E. Polyathylens tank will spanc when filled. Allowasns for thin sspanaion is equired when ali phurehing weork: i canied out. Your mbveteine tnk recuine mantenance chick oy sie

arauion and o cean lare sk from the bank roecf, mlet and cvrflow wnmns ol rgular inbieash. Rubbeer gasiet or Seatart
DUBAPLAS IMDUSTIIES PTY. LISITED ACH 005 589 975; 9 Robb: Strest, Runssihos industrial Exteie, Alvioesvills, 2477, 55 6
PO Box 218 Wolloagbar 2477; 1500 387 2715 wem dursplas comoan
+  BMPORTANT: |, the recaieer, have resd e Warranty Conditions,
i and Mai = and will folicw Eae abowe msbnections g
Receiver Name: -
i
SCraen
i gl
Sigrature: E
Body E
=]
Daite: E
L VD H TR E

One year warranty on metal parts



